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Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
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FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The purpose of amendment 0005 to solicitation N00421-04-R-0086 is to respond to potential offerors' questions received after the release of

 amendment 0004.
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9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

is extended,

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
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13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).
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is required to sign this document and return
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

A.  Responses to potential offerors' questions received after release of amendment 0004, are depicted below:

1.  Volume I states that you have to complete a page for the Proposal Validity, what does this consist of?

Answer:  In accordance with L-1 "Proposal Instructions" paragraph (n), states that "The proposal shall be valid for not less than 180 days from the proposal due date.  The offeror shall make a clear statement that the proposal is valid 180 days from proposal due date in Volume I, Offeror/Information."

2.  Under Section L-4 of Amendment 4 (pgs.6-7), does the government expect to receive two (2) sets of rates i.e.; Time-and-Material Rates and Fixed Burdened Daily Rates?

Answer:  The Time and Material ceiling rates should be identical to the rates submitted under Attachment (1) Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Table.  There is no requirement for Fixed Burdened Daily Rates.  Under Volume III, L-4, for evaluation purposes all offerors are required to propose Time and Material ceiling rates for each proposed labor category under Table B (1)(a) for CONUS and OCONUS sites.  Additionally, the offeror must propose one fully burdened, fixed hourly rate per labor category in the format set forth in Attachment (1) Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Table.  

In the event, an offeror can not demonstrate the individual cost elements from which the composite rate is developed, offerors both prime and/or subcontractors are instructed not to submit Attachment (1) the Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Table and may submit supporting information from paragraph's (a), (b) or (c) below:

(a)  For catalog items, a copy of or identification of the catalog and its date, or the appropriate pages for the offered items, or a statement that the catalog is on file in the buying office to which the proposal is being submitted. Provide a copy or describe current discount policies and price lists (published or unpublished), e.g., wholesale, original equipment manufacturer, or reseller. Also explain the basis of each offered price and its relationship to the established catalog price, including how the proposed price relates to the price of recent sales in quantities similar to the proposed quantities;

(b)  For market-priced items, the source and date or period of the market quotation or other basis for market price, the base amount, and applicable discounts. In addition, describe the nature of the market;

(c)  For items included on an active Federal Supply Service Multiple Award Schedule contract, proof that an exception has been granted for the schedule item.

3.  Is it correct to assume that the Time-and-Material Rates would be "the highest (direct cost) labor category [rate] within the team proposed" (pg.6) and the Fixed Burdened Daily Rates would be "composite rates... for any labor categories for which more than one company’s personnel are proposed."  (pg.7) Please clarify.

Answer:  The proposed Time and Material rates shall be the ceiling rates for each proposed labor category.  The Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Table may consist of prime, subcontractors or composite rates.  The Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rate must be consistent and demonstrate a clear understanding of prime, subcontractor or composite rates.  

4.  Amendment 4 added language to L-4 Volume III (a) that says" In the event, an offeror can not demonstrate the individual cost elements from which the composite rate is developed, offerors both prime and/or subcontractors are instructed not to submit attachment (1) the Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Table and may submit supporting information from paragraph's (a), (b) or (c) below:

(a) For catalog items, a copy of or identification of the catalog and its date, or the appropriate pages for the offered items, or a statement that the catalog is on file in the buying office to which the proposal is being submitted. Provide a copy or describe current discount policies and price lists (published or unpublished), e.g., wholesale, original equipment manufacturer, or reseller. Also explain the basis of each offered price and its relationship to the established catalog price, including how the proposed price relates to the price of recent sales in quantities similar to the proposed quantities;

(b) For market-priced items, the source and date or period of the market quotation or other basis for market price, the base amount, and applicable discounts. In addition, describe the nature of the market;

(c) For items included on an active Federal Supply Service Multiple Award Schedule contract, proof that an exception has been granted for the schedule item.

Does (c) mean that we can supply our FSS approved Financial and Business Solutions (FABS) schedule rates without having to provide the individual cost elements?  What does proof that an exception has been granted for the schedule item" mean?

Answer:  Yes offerors are allowed to submit FSS approved schedules without individual cost elements.  Offeror submitting an FSS must obtain proof that an exception had been granted for the schedule item from the GSA contracting officer.

5.  Please define composite rate and using the highest rate for each labor category.  

· For example if 3 team members’ rates were $100, $180 and $230 for the same labor category would the team propose $230 as the composite rate?  

· Could the team propose a rate lower than $230?

· Or would composite rate mean a blended or average rate, in this case $170 if all 3 teams were treated equally?

Answer:  The composite rate is the compounded calculation of any labor category for which more than one company’s personnel are proposed.  Offerors must use their own business judgment to calculate their composite rates.  The Government will not calculate an offeror’s composite rate.  It is the offeror’s responsibility to clearly demonstrate the individual cost elements and calculation from which the composite rate is developed.

6.  The directions for proposal delivery say "Turn into Gate 2".  What visitor procedures will we have to follow to enter the Center?  Do you have an estimate of how much time should be allowed once we arrive at the Gate until we can deliver our proposal to Building 441? 

Answer:  Visitors are to enter the Pass office next to Gate 2.  The Pass office will render temporary contractor and vehicle passes for base access.  Upon base entrance, offeror’s can proceed to Building 441 to deliver proposals.  The Government cannot forecast potential delays associated with security, weather, traffic, etc; therefore, we cannot estimate how much time should be allowed once offerors arrive at the Gate.  The closing date of the solicitation is 2:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, Thursday 7 October 2004.  Contractors should allow sufficient time to ensure their proposal is received on time.

7.  Please clarify on the answer to question 17 of the newly released Q&A

"17.  Staffing:  Am I correct in my assumption that Key Personnel and Subcontractor information are provided in the Contract Proposal, and audit staff are identified at the time of Task Order Proposal?

Answer:  Yes, offerors should include all key personnel (at the prime and subcontract levels) in their contract proposal.  The audit staff is to be identified at the task order level."

We have considered "key personnel" as managers and above that will have overall contract involvement. However we have not included our entire Team's resumes, which would be well over 200 individual's résumés.  Would 10-15 from the prime contractor and key individuals from each subcontractor be an acceptable number of résumés for OIG DoD review?

Answer:  Offerors are to submit the resumes of all key personnel at the contract level.  Key personnel at the contract level include those individuals (partners or managers) responsible for the overall contract.  At the task order level, contractors shall submit to the COR a list of individuals scheduled to work on the individual task orders.

8.  Is there is page limitation on the Past Performance Matrix? For example, can one Past Performance Qualification be 3 pages long? 

Answer:  There is no a page limitation on the Past Performance Matrix however, offerors should ensure that the references reflected in the Past Performance Matrix are identical to the references receiving the Past Performance Questionnaire.  Specifically, three (3) references are required for the prime offeror and one (1) reference is required for each subcontractor.

9.  In lieu of using one-page per-subcontractor to explain our experience with that subcontractor, may we instead use 2 pages at the beginning of the Past Performance section to describe our general experience with our proposed subcontractors? 

Answer:  In accordance with the solicitation, the supportive narrative page limit that describes the role, if any, that subcontractors have played in contributing toward your success and/or failures shall not exceed one page for each subcontractor on a team.

10.  Does the experience with our subcontractors have to relate specifically to the Past Performance Qualifications cited, or may it be general experience?

Yes, the subcontractor experience should specifically relate to the cited Past Performance qualifications.

11.  The revised proposal instructions, per Amendment 4, for L-1 (b)(1) does not include section B for Volume I. Has that been removed from the proposal requirement? My understanding was that Volume 1, Section B should include Table B-1(1)(a) "filled in" with rates and labor categories. Additionally, it was to include all of the CLINs but with information left blank.

Answer:  Table B-1(1)(a), Time and Material Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rates, is to be submitted, in accordance with Volume III, L-4 in order to evaluate the reasonableness of the offerors proposed prices and to establish the ceiling rates for the issuance of Time and Materials task orders.  The Time and Material Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rates proposed in accordance with Volume III, L-4, are the same ceiling rates that will be incorporated into the resultant contract for the issuance of Time and Material task orders.  Therefore, offerors are instructed not to complete Section B, B-1 Pricing of Time and Material Rates for Labor Categories, under Volume I, Offeror Information.  The Government will insert required Section B information.  

Further, under L-1, (q), Offerors are instructed not to insert a proposed amount in any CLINs specified in Section B.

12.  The revised instructions for L-4, state that all Time and Materials rates should be included in Volume III in the format of attachment 1. Does this mean that all rate information should only be in Volume III and should be in the format of attachment 1? Or, should Volume III, also include Table B-1 (1)(a)?

Answer:  See response to question #11, Amendment 0005. 

13.  Please confirm proposals should include resumes of "key" management personnel only. Also, is there a minimum number of resumes required to be submitted with the proposal?

 

Answer:  Offerors are to submit the resumes of all key personnel at the contract level.  Key personnel at the contract level include those individuals (partners or managers) responsible for the overall contract.  There is not a minimum number of resumes required for proposal submittal.
14.  For the cost proposal, are subcontractors required to submit the support for their fully burdened hourly rates (attachment 1) in a separate sealed envelope along with the prime's offer - an original + 2 copies?

Answer:  Subcontractors are required to adequately support all proposed costs.  Proprietary subcontractor information may be submitted in a separate sealed envelope however, it must be easily identifiable and readily combined with the rest of the prime’s proposal. 

15.  As referenced in the Q&As, #59, dated Sep 21st, does the coordination with the local Pass Office have to take place prior to or in advance of the proposal delivery? If yes, please provided details of who to contact in advance for access.

Answer:  No prior or advance coordination is required for the local Pass office. Visitors are to enter the Pass office next to Gate 2.  The Pass office will render temporary contractor and vehicle passes for base access.  Upon base entrance, offeror’s can proceed to Building 441 to delivery proposals. 

16.  Under Amendment 4 to the Solicitation, Subsection L-4(a), Pricing for Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rates," now provides in part that, in the event an offeror can not demonstrate the individual cost elements from which the composite rate is developed, the offeror should not submit attachment (1) but rather, may submit other types of supporting information.  Item (c) provides further that, for items included on an active Federal Supply Service Multiple Award Schedule contract, proof that an exception has been granted for the schedule item should be submitted.

FSS MASCs do not require the submission of cost or pricing data.  For example, see Clause E.6(a) in FSS MASC Solicitation No. FCIS-JB-980001-B – Refresh  #14, FSC Group 70 – Information Technology - Issued June 14, 2004, which states: "Submission of cost or pricing data is not required."  Based upon the foregoing, we believe that FSS MASCs are automatically granted an exception from cost or pricing data requirements.  See FAR 8.404(d) (Contracting Officer has already determined that rates for services offered at hourly rates in FSS MASCs are fair and reasonable) and FAR 15.403-1(c)(1)(iii) ("adequate price competition" exception applies where price analysis clearly demonstrates that the proposed price is reasonable in comparison with current or recent prices for the same or similar items, adjusted to reflect changes in market conditions, economic conditions, quantities, or terms and conditions under contracts that resulted from adequate price competition).

Does NAVAIR concur that, for offerors whose rates are based upon existing Federal Supply Schedule Multiple Award Schedule Contracts, an exception has been granted for purposes of Section L-4(a), paragraph (c) of the Solicitation?

Answer:  Yes offerors are allowed to submit FSS approved schedules without individual cost elements.  Offeror submitting an FSS must obtain proof that an exception had been granted for the schedule item from the GSA contracting officer.

17.  We are fully aware of the requirements for page counts for Volume II.  However, we would like to include a compliance matrix as an Appendix to our proposal, in order to assist you in the evaluation process.  Would this be acceptable?

Answer:  If proposal sections exceed the limitations set forth in the RFP, excess text will be removed and not evaluated.

18.  As prime contractor, suppose my team has 4 team members.  Each team member has bid a separate price to the prime contractor for the senior manager labor category.  For the senior manager labor category we have the following prices:

$150

$145

$143

$140

Do we include $150 in Tables B-1(1)a for the senior manager labor category? 

Answer:  See response to question #5, Amendment 0005. 

B.  The closing date of the solicitation remains unchanged at Thursday, 7 October 2004 by 2:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

